arising from such constraints and currency fluctuations by matching foreign
currency liabilities with foreign currency assets wherever possible and by
leveraging on the strong relationships the Group maintains with the Financial
Institutions. With the conscious strategy of the Group to preserve foreign
currency cash balances and the decision to invoice certain customers in foreign
currency, Group managed to create natural hedges to the extent possible
mitigating the foreign currency risk.

The overall objective of currency risk management is to reduce the short-term
negative impact of exchange rate fluctuations on earnings and cash flow,
thereby increasing the predictability of the financial results.

The  following  table  demonstrates Group exposure to currency risk as at the
reporting date.

Sensitivity Analysis - Based on Exchange Rate Fluctuation

The main foreign currencies that the Group transacts in are the US dollar and
the Euro. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a possible change
in the US dollar and Euro exchange rate, with all other variables held constant.
The analysis relates only to assets and liabilities shown in Financial Statements
as at 31st March 2023.

Impact to the Profitability

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

Rs.‘000 Rs.‘000 Rs.‘000 Rs.‘000

US Dollar (USD)
Appreciation 10% (2021/22 - 21%)  190,520  626,039  78,435  787,411
Depreciation 10% (2021/22 - 21%)  (190,520)  (626,039)  (78,435)  (787,411)

Euro (EUR)
Appreciation 10% (2021/22 - 21%)  40,287  (205)  18,323  17,091
Depreciation 10% (2021/22 - 21%)  (40,287)  205  (18,323)  (17,091)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Movement in Exchange Rate -USD Movement in Exchange Rate - EUR

Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23

299.00 334.03

376.27

355.79

386.93

357.10

359.88

362.90

363.11

327.29

Graph 37: Graph 38:

Movement in Exchange Rate -USD Movement in Exchange Rate - EUR

Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23 Mar-22 Jun-22 Sep-22 Dec-22 Mar-23

299.00 334.03

376.27

355.79

386.93

357.10

359.88

362.90

363.11

327.29

Graph 37: Graph 38:

166 Diesel & Motor Engineering PLC  Annual Report 2022/23

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group
mainly borrows in the short term to fund its working capital requirement which
are mostly linked to floating interest rates based on AWPLR.

For Long-term funding needs the Group maintains an appropriate mix of
fixed and floating interest rates. Cap & floor arrangements are also negotiated